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THE SENATE 

STATE OF HAWAII 
TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE, 2012 

JAN 1 9 2012 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 

ELEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $21,870,000 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum, or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2012-2013 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the eleventh 

senatorial district as follows: 

1. To be expended by the department of 

education: 

A. Robert Louis Stevenson middle 

school, Oahu 

Plans, design, and construction of 

a multi-purpose education center. 

Total funding $1,600,000 

B. Robert Louis Stevenson middle 

school, Oahu 

Plans and design of an 

administration complex. 
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1 Total funding $3,500,000 

2 C. Roosevelt high school, Oahu 

3 Re-survey the land and develop a 

4 master plan designed to address 

5 the current and future needs of 

6 the school. 

7 Plans $250,000 

8 Total funding 

D. Roosevelt high school, Oahu 

$250,000 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

Renovation/expansion of the 

gymnasium. 

$100,000 

$200,000 

$5,000,000 

Plans 

Design 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Construction 

Total funding 

E. Roosevelt high school, Oahu 

$5,300,000 

Renovation/expansion of the 

bandroom. 

$100,000 

$200,000 

$4,000,000 

Plans 

20 

21 

22 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 
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F. Roosevelt high school, Oahu 

Plans, design, and construction of 

a multi-level parking structure. 

' Plans $200,000 

Design $200,000 

Construction $3,500,000 

Total funding $3,900,000 

G. King William C. Lunalilo 

elementary school, Oahu 

Installation of a school-wide 

water sprinkler system. 

Total funding 

H. King William C. Lunalilo 

elementary school, Oahu 

Resurfacing of the basketball 

court and purchase of new hoops. 

Total funding 

I. King William C. Lunalilo 

elementary school, Oahu 

Installation of ceiling fans in 

buildings A, B, and C classrooms 

Total funding 

SB LRB 12-0566-l.doc 

$500,000 

$200,000 

$250,000 

3 



Page 4 S.B. NO.2113 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

J. King William C. Lunalilo 

elementary school, Oahu 

Furniture replacement. 

Total funding 

K. Washington middle school, Oahu 

Retrofit current computer 

classroom into a digital media 

studio capable of school-wide live 

broadcasting as well as digital 

student work production. Retrofit 

to include converting a storage 

closet into a digital control 

center. 

Plans 

Design 

Construction 

Equipment 

Total funding 

L. Washington middle school, Oahu 

Retrofit current vacant classroom 

21 to permanently separate from 

22 custodial storage space. Also 

$5,000 

$5,000 

$150,000 

$25,000 

$50,000 

$185,000 
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retrofit the classroom into a 

science laboratory and upgrade the 

existing woods classroom into a 

technical education center. 

Plans $10,000 

Design $10,000 

Construction $250,000 

Equipment $25,000 

Total funding 

M. Washington middle school, Oahu 

Construction of a single-story "T" 

shaped building that will serve 

the school as a parent and 

community center. 

Plans $10,000 

Design $10,000 

Construction $250,000 

Equipment $25,000 

Total funding 

N. Washington middle school, Oahu 

Construction of a new elevator for 

building H that will make the 
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science labs and art classrooms 

accessible to students in 

wheelchairs. Building H is 

currently not compliant to ADA 

requirements. 

Plans $10,000 

Design $10,000 

Construction $250,000 

Equipment $25,000 

Total funding $295,000 

0. Lincoln elementary school, Oahu 

Air conditioning of buildings A 

and E to complete entire campus 

project . 

Plans $40,000 

Design $20,000 

Construction $60,000 

Equipment $80,000 

Total funding $200,000 

P. Lincoln elementary school, Oahu 

Work towards releasing 

appropriated funds to complete air 

SB LRB 12-0566-l.doc 6 



Page 7 

S.B. NO. 2\13 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

conditioning for buildings B and 

D. 

Total funding 

Q. Queen Kaahumanu elementary school, 

Oahu 

Design and construction for an 

elevator at building H; ground and 

site improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design $45,000 

Construction $205,000 

Total funding 

R. Queen Kaahumanu elementary school, 

Oahu 

Design and construction for an 

elevator at building G; ground and 

site improvements; equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

$200,000 

$250,000 

$50,000 

$250,000 

$300,000 
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SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date. 

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be 

expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of 

this Act. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012. 

INTRODUCED BY: &?&- 
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R e p o r t  T i t l e :  
CIP; 11th Senatorial District 

D e s c r i p t i o n  : 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 11th 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 
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