JAN 1 9 2012

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE ELEVENTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue 1 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$21,870,000 or so much 2 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum, or so much thereof 3 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2012-2013 4 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the eleventh 5 senatorial district as follows: 6 7 1. To be expended by the department of 8 education: Robert Louis Stevenson middle 9 Α. school, Oahu **10** Plans, design, and construction of 11 a multi-purpose education center. 12 \$1,600,000 Total funding **13** 14 Robert Louis Stevenson middle В. 15 school, Oahu

16

17

Plans and design of an

administration complex.

1		Total funding		\$3,500,000
2	С.	Roosevelt high school, Oak	ıu	
3		Re-survey the land and dev	velop a	
4		master plan designed to ac	ldress	
5		the current and future nee	eds of	
6		the school.		
7		Plans	\$250,000	
8		Total funding		\$250,000
9	D.	Roosevelt high school, Oak	ıu	
10		Renovation/expansion of the	ie	
11		gymnasium.		
12		Plans	\$100,000	
13		Design	\$200,000	
14		Construction	\$5,000,000	
15		Total funding		\$5,300,000
16	E.	Roosevelt high school, Oak	ıu	
17		Renovation/expansion of the	ie	
18		bandroom.		
19		Plans	\$100,000	
20		Design	\$200,000	
21		Construction	\$4,000,000	
22		Total funding		\$4,300,000
	CD IDD 10	0566 1 doc		

SB LRB 12-0566-1.doc

SB LRB 12-0566-1.doc

1	F.	Roosevelt high school,	Oahu	
2		Plans, design, and cons	struction of	
3		a multi-level parking s	structure.	
4		Plans	\$200,000	
5		Design	\$200,000	
6		Construction	\$3,500,000	
7		Total funding		\$3,900,000
8	G.	King William C. Lunalil	.0	
9		elementary school, Oahu	1	
10		Installation of a school	ol-wide	
11		water sprinkler system.		
12		Total funding		\$500,000
13	н.	King William C. Lunalil	.0	
14		elementary school, Oahu	1	
15		Resurfacing of the bask	ketball	
16		court and purchase of r	new hoops.	
17		Total funding		\$200,000
18	I.	King William C. Lunalil	_0	
19		elementary school, Oahu	1	
20	_	Installation of ceiling	g fans in	
21		buildings A, B, and C o	classrooms	
22		Total funding		\$250,000

1	J.	King William C. Lunalilo		
2		elementary school, Oahu		
3		Furniture replacement.		
4		Total funding		\$50,000
5	К.	Washington middle school,	Dahu	
6		Retrofit current computer		
7		classroom into a digital me	edia	
8		studio capable of school-w	ide live	
9		broadcasting as well as dig	gital	
10		student work production. 1	Retrofit	
1,1		to include converting a sto	orage	
12		closet into a digital cont	rol	
13		center.		
14		Plans	\$5,000	
15		Design	\$5,000	
16		Construction	\$150,000	
17		Equipment	\$25,000	•
18		Total funding		\$185,000
19	L.	Washington middle school,	Dahu	
20		Retrofit current vacant cla	assroom	
21		to permanently separate from	om	
22		custodial storage space.	Also	



1		retrofit the classroom int	о а	
2		science laboratory and upg	rade the	
3		existing woods classroom i	nto a	
4		technical education center	•	
5		Plans	\$10,000	
6		Design	\$10,000	
7		Construction	\$250,000	
8		Equipment	\$25,000	
9		Total funding		\$295,000
10	М.	Washington middle school,	Oahu	
11		Construction of a single-s	tory "T"	
12		shaped building that will	serve	
13		the school as a parent and		
14		community center.		
15		Plans	\$10,000	
16		Design	\$10,000	
17		Construction	\$250,000	
18		Equipment	\$25,000	
19		Total funding		\$295,000
20	Ν.	Washington middle school,	Oahu	
21		Construction of a new elev	ator for	
22		building H that will make	the	



1		science labs and art classrooms	3	
2		accessible to students in		
3		wheelchairs. Building H is		
4		currently not compliant to ADA		
5		requirements.		
6		Plans	\$10,000	
7		Design	\$10,000	
8		Construction	\$250,000	
9		Equipment	\$25,000	
10		Total funding		\$295,000
11	0.	Lincoln elementary school, Oahu	1	
12		Air conditioning of buildings A	A	
13		and E to complete entire campus	5	
14		project.		
15		Plans	\$40,000	
16		Design	\$20,000	
17		Construction	\$60,000	
18		Equipment	\$80,000	
19		Total funding		\$200,000
20	Р.	Lincoln elementary school, Oahu	1	
21		Work towards releasing		
22		appropriated funds to complete	air	



1		conditioning for buil	ldings B and		
2		D.			
3		Total funding			\$200,000
4	Q.	Queen Kaahumanu eleme	entary school,	,	
5		Oahu			
6		Design and construct:	ion for an		
7		elevator at building	H; ground and	Ė	
8		site improvements; ed	quipment and		
9		appurtenances.			
10		Design	2	\$45,000	
11		Construction	\$2	205,000	
12		Total funding			\$250,000
13	R.	Queen Kaahumanu eleme	entary school,		
14		Oahu			
15		Design and construct:	ion for an		
16		elevator at building	G; ground and	İ	
17		site improvements; ed	quipment and		
18		appurtenances.			
19		Design	S	\$50,000	
20		Construction	\$2	250,000	
21		Total funding			\$300,000

1	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital
2	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
3	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are
4	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are
5	unencumbered as of June 30, 2014, shall lapse as of that date.
6	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
7	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be
8	expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
9	this Act.
10	SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2012.
11	
	INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; 11th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 11th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.